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June 21, 2016  

 
The Honorable Bill Haslam, Governor 
Members of the General Assembly 
The Honorable David Gregory, Acting Chancellor 
Dr. Glenda Baskin Glover, President 
 
Ladies and Gentlemen: 
 
Transmitted herewith is the report on the Endowment for Educational Excellence at the 
Tennessee State University Foundation, for the year ended June 30, 2015.  You will note from 
the independent auditor’s report that an unmodified opinion was given on the fairness of the 
presentation of the financial statements. 
 
Consideration of the internal control over financial reporting and tests of compliance resulted in 
no audit findings.   
 
       Sincerely, 

 
       Deborah V. Loveless, CPA 
       Director 
 
16/202
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State of Tennessee 

A u d i t   H i g h l i g h t s 
 

Comptroller of the Treasury                                Division of State Audit 
 

 
 

Financial and Compliance Audit 
Tennessee Board of Regents 

Endowment for Educational Excellence 
 Tennessee State University Foundation 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2015 
_______ 

 
Opinion on the Financial Statements 

 
The opinion on the financial statements is unmodified. 
 
 

Audit Findings 
 
The audit report contains no findings. 
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Independent Auditor’s Report 
 

The Honorable Bill Haslam, Governor 
Members of the General Assembly 
The Honorable David Gregory, Acting Chancellor 
Dr. Glenda Baskin Glover, President 
 
 
Report on the Financial Statements 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Endowment for Educational 
Excellence at the Tennessee State University Foundation as of and for the year ended June 30, 
2015, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the basic 
financial statements as listed in the table of contents.   
 
Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements 
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this 
includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the 
preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, 
whether due to fraud or error. 
 
Auditor’s Responsibility  

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit.  We 
conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America.  Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain 
reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement.   
 
An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements.  The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s 
judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial 
statements, whether due to fraud or error.  In making those risk assessments, the auditor 
considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the financial 
statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not 
for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control.  
Accordingly, we express no such opinion.  An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness 
of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by 
management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.
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We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our audit opinions. 
 
Opinion 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, 
the respective financial position of the Endowment for Educational Excellence at the Tennessee 
State University Foundation as of June 30, 2015, and the respective changes in financial position 
and cash flows thereof for the year then ended, in accordance with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
Emphasis of Matters 

As discussed in Note 1, the financial statements of the Endowment for Educational Excellence 
are intended to present the financial position, the changes in financial position, and the cash 
flows of only that portion of Tennessee State University’s Foundation’s activity that is 
attributable to the transactions of the Endowment for Educational Excellence.  They do not 
purport to, and do not, present fairly the financial position of the Tennessee State University 
Foundation, as of June 30, 2015, and the changes in financial position and cash flows thereof for 
the year then ended, in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America.  Our opinion is not modified with respect to this matter. 
 
As discussed in Note 4, the financial statements of the Endowment for Educational Excellence at 
the Tennessee State University Foundation include investments valued at $2,181,444.90 (4.9% 
of net position of the trust), whose fair values have been estimated by management in the 
absence of readily determinable fair values.  Management’s estimates are based on information 
provided by the fund managers or the general partners.  Our opinion is not modified with respect 
to this matter. 
 
Other Matters 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the 
management’s discussion and analysis on pages 5 through 10 be presented to supplement the 
basic financial statements.  Such information, although not a part of the basic financial 
statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, which considers it to 
be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an 
appropriate operational, economic, or historical context.  We have applied certain limited 
procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards 
generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management 
about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency 
with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other 
knowledge we obtained during the audit of the basic financial statements.  We do not express an
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opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not 
provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 
 
 

 
      Deborah V. Loveless, CPA 
      Director 
      April 25, 2016 
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Tennessee Board of Regents 
ENDOWMENT FOR EDUCATIONAL EXCELLENCE 

Tennessee State University Foundation 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

 
 
Introduction 
 
This section of Tennessee State University Foundation Endowment for Educational Excellence 
trust’s annual financial report presents a discussion and analysis of the financial performance of 
the trust during the fiscal year ended June 30, 2015, with comparative information presented for 
the fiscal year ended June 30, 2014.  This discussion, along with the financial statements and 
related note disclosures, has been prepared by management and should be read in conjunction 
with the independent auditor’s report, the audited financial statements, and the accompanying 
notes.  The financial statements, notes, and this discussion are the responsibility of management. 
 
 
Overview of the Financial Statements 
 
The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting 
principles as prescribed by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB), which 
establishes standards for external financial reporting for public colleges and universities.  The 
financial statements are presented on a consolidated basis to focus on the trust as a whole.  The 
full scope of the trust’s activities is considered to be a single business-type activity and, 
accordingly, is reported within a single column in the basic financial statements. 
 
The trust’s financial report includes the statement of net position; the statement of revenues, 
expenses, and changes in net position; and the statement of cash flows.  Notes to the financial 
statements are also presented to provide additional information that is essential to a full 
understanding of the financial statements. 
 
 
The Statement of Net Position  
 
The statement of net position is a point-in-time financial statement.  The statement of net 
position presents the financial position of the trust at the end of the fiscal year.  To aid the reader 
in determining the trust’s ability to meet immediate and future obligations, the statement includes 
all assets, liabilities, and net position of the trust and segregates the assets and liabilities into 
current and noncurrent components.  Current assets are those that are available to satisfy current 
liabilities, inclusive of assets that will be converted to cash within one year.  Current liabilities 
are those that will be paid within one year.  The statement of net position is prepared under the 
accrual basis of accounting; assets are recognized when goods or services are provided or 
received, despite when cash is actually exchanged. 
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From the data presented, readers of the statement are able to determine the assets available to 
continue the operations of the trust.  They are also able to determine how much the trust owes 
vendors, lenders, and others.  Net position represents the difference between the trust’s assets 
and liabilities, along with the difference between deferred outflows and deferred inflows of 
resources, and is one indicator of the trust’s current financial condition. 
 
The statement of net position also indicates the availability of net position for expenditure by the 
trust.  Net position is reported as restricted net position, which is sub-divided into two categories, 
nonexpendable and expendable.  Nonexpendable restricted net position includes endowments 
and similar resources whose use is limited by donors or other outside sources and, as a condition 
of the gift, the principal is to be maintained in perpetuity.  Expendable restricted net position is 
available for expenditure by the trust but must be spent for purposes as determined by donors 
and/or external entities that have placed time or purpose restrictions on the use of the resources. 
 
The following table summarizes the trust’s assets and net position at June 30, 2015, and June 30, 
2014. 
 

Summary of Net Position 
(in thousands of dollars) 

 
    2015 2014 
    
Assets:     
  Current assets  $ 1,150   $ 1,108  
  Noncurrent assets 43,842  43,049  
Total Assets 44,992  44,157  
        
Net Position:     
  Restricted – nonexpendable 43,244  35,424  
  Restricted – expendable 1,748  8,733  
Total Net Position $44,992 $44,157  

     
 
Comparison of FY 2015 to FY 2014 
 

 Nonexpendable net position increased and expendable net position decreased due to 
unrealized gains in fiscal year 2014 becoming realized and being reinvested in the corpus 
of the endowments. 
 
 

The Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position 
 
The statement of revenues, expenses, and changes in net position presents the results of 
operations for the fiscal year.  Revenues and expenses are recognized when earned or incurred, 
regardless of when cash is received.  The statement indicates whether the trust’s financial 
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condition has improved or deteriorated during the fiscal year.  The statement presents the 
revenues received by the trust, both operating and nonoperating; the expenses paid by the trust, 
operating and nonoperating; and any other revenues, expenses, gains, or losses received or spent 
by the trust.   
 
Generally speaking, operating expenses are those expenses paid to acquire or produce the goods 
and services to carry out the mission of the trust.  Nonoperating revenues are revenues received 
for which goods and services are not provided directly to the payor.  Although the trust is 
dependent upon gifts to fund educational and general operations, under GASB standards these 
funding sources are reported as nonoperating revenues, as is investment income.  As a result, the 
trust has historically reported an excess of operating expenses over operating revenues, resulting 
in an operating loss. Therefore, the “increase in net position” is more indicative of overall 
financial results for the year. 
 
A summary of the trust’s revenues, expenses, and changes in net position for the years ended 
June 30, 2015, and June 30, 2014, follows. 
 

Summary of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position  
(in thousands of dollars) 

 
    2015 2014 
    
Operating expenses  $ 885  $ 252 
  Operating loss (885) (252) 
Nonoperating revenues 1,719 5,277 
Income before other revenues 834 5,025 
Other revenues 1 1 
Increase in net position 835 5,026 
Net position at beginning of year 44,157 39,131 
Net position at end of year $44,992 $44,157 

        
 
Operating Expenses 
 
Operating expenses may be reported by nature or function.  The trust has chosen to report the 
expenses in their natural classification on the statement of revenues, expenses, and changes in net 
position.  The following summarizes the operating expenses by natural classifications for the last 
two fiscal years: 
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Comparison of FY 2015 to FY 2014 
 

 Trust fund allocations were issued to areas for purposes of faculty development rather 
than just scholarships in fiscal year 2015.  These costs are allowed, but not regularly 
budgeted or scheduled. 

 Scholarships and fellowships were able to increase in fiscal year 2015 due to large 
investment market gains in prior years.  Therefore, additional income was set aside for 
scholarships when needed. 

 
Nonoperating Revenues and Expenses 
 
Certain revenue sources that the trust relies on to provide funding for operations, including 
certain grants and contracts and investment income, are defined by the GASB as nonoperating.  
The trust had no nonoperating expenses in the last two fiscal years.  The following summarizes 
the trust’s nonoperating revenues for the last two fiscal years: 
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Comparison of FY 2015 to FY 2014 
 

 Title III federal grant payments were not received in fiscal year 2014, causing the 
increase in grants and contracts for fiscal year 2015.   

 Investment income decreased due to market fluctuations in fiscal year 2015, while large 
increases in the market occurred during fiscal year 2014. 

 
Other Revenues 
 
This category is composed of additions to permanent endowments.  These amounts were as 
follows for the last two fiscal years: 
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Comparison of FY 2015 to FY 2014 
 

 No material variances were noted in regard to other revenues. 
 
 
Economic Factors That Will Affect the Future 
 
The trust is not aware of any factors that will have a significant effect on the financial position or 
results of operations.  
 
 
Requests for Information 
 
This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the trust’s finances for all those 
with an interest in the trust’s finances. Questions concerning any of the information provided in 
this report or requests for additional financial information should be directed to: 
 

Ms. Cynthia B. Brooks 
Vice President for Business and Finance 

Tennessee State University 
3500 John Merritt Boulevard 

Nashville, TN 37209 
  

 $‐

 $1

Additions to Permanent
Endowments

Other Revenues
(in thousands of dollars)

2015
2014
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Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents (Notes 2 and 3) 1,144,510.05$    
Receivables 5,611.54             

Total current assets 1,150,121.59      
Noncurrent assets:

Cash and cash equivalents (Notes 2 and 3) 1,577,917.62
Investments (Note 4) 42,264,078.07

Total noncurrent assets 43,841,995.69    
Total assets 44,992,117.28    

Net position
Restricted for

Nonexpendable 43,243,761.01    
Expendable 1,748,356.27      

Total net position $44,992,117.28

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

ENDOWMENT FOR EDUCATIONAL EXCELLENCE
Tennessee Board of Regents

Statement of Net Position
June 30, 2015

Tennessee State University Foundation
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Expenses
Utilities, supplies, and other services 478,900.00$      
Scholarships and fellowships 406,223.00

Total operating expenses 885,123.00        

Operating loss (885,123.00)       

Nonoperating revenues 
Grants and contracts 1,007,769.00     
Investment income (net of investment expense of $153,762.41) 711,911.50

Net nonoperating revenues 1,719,680.50     
Income before other revenues, expenses, gains, or losses 834,557.50        

Additions to permanent endowments 500.00
Total other revenues 500.00               

Increase in net position 835,057.50        
Net position - beginning of year 44,157,059.78   

Net position - end of year $44,992,117.28

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

Tennessee Board of Regents

Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position
For the Year Ended June 30, 2015

ENDOWMENT FOR EDUCATIONAL EXCELLENCE
Tennessee State University Foundation
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Cash flows from operating activities
Payments to suppliers and vendors (478,900.00)$     
Payments for scholarships and fellowships (406,223.00)       

Net cash used by operating activities (885,123.00)       

Cash flows from noncapital financing activities
Gifts and grants received for other than capital or endowment purposes 1,007,769.00     
Private gifts for endowment purposes 500.00               

Net cash provided by noncapital financing activities 1,008,269.00     

Cash flows from investing activities
Proceeds from sales and maturities of investments 41,749,969.17   
Income on investments 1,136,085.22     
Purchase of investments (43,195,449.97)  

Net cash used by investing activities (309,395.58)       

Net decrease in cash (186,249.58)       
Cash and cash equivalents - beginning of year 2,908,677.25     
Cash and cash equivalents - end of year 2,722,427.67$   

Reconciliation of operating loss to net cash used by operating activities:
Operating loss (885,123.00)$     

Net cash used by operating activities (885,123.00)$     

Noncash investing, capital, or financing transactions
Unrealized losses on investments (157,988.61)$     
  

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.  

Tennessee Board of Regents
ENDOWMENT FOR EDUCATIONAL EXCELLENCE

Statement of Cash Flows
For the Year Ended June 30, 2015

Tennessee State University Foundation



Tennessee Board of Regents 
ENDOWMENT FOR EDUCATIONAL EXCELLENCE 

Tennessee State University Foundation 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

June 30, 2015 
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Note 1.  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 
Reporting Entity 

Pursuant to the consent decree entered into on January 5, 2001, in settlement of the Geier v. 
Sundquist lawsuit, the Tennessee State University Foundation Endowment for Educational 
Excellence trust was established.  This trust was created by the Tennessee Board of Regents and is 
operated exclusively for the educational purposes of Tennessee State University.  The Tennessee 
State University Foundation is the trustee of these funds and, in accordance with the trust 
agreement, delegates actual management of the trust assets to professional investment managers. 
 
The Tennessee State University Foundation is a legally separate, tax-exempt organization 
supporting Tennessee State University.  The foundation acts primarily as a fund-raising 
organization to supplement the resources that are available to the university in support of its 
programs.  The 22-member board of the foundation is self-perpetuating and consists of graduates 
and friends of the university.  The size of the board shall be determined by the majority votes of its 
members; any vacancy in its membership shall be filled in the same way.  The entire membership 
of the board of trustees shall not exceed 25 in number and shall have a minimum of 8.  All trustees 
shall serve until the expiration of their respective terms and until their respective successors are 
selected and qualified.  Although the university does not control the timing or amount of receipts 
from the foundation, the majority of resources or income thereon that the foundation holds and 
invests is restricted to the activities of the university by the donors.  Because these restricted 
resources held by the foundation can only be used by, or for the benefit of, the university, the 
foundation is considered a component unit of the university and is discreetly presented in the 
university’s financial statements. 
 
These financial statements present only that portion of the Tennessee State University 
Foundation’s activities that is attributable to the transactions of the Endowment for Educational 
Excellence. 
 
Basis of Presentation 

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America as prescribed by the Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board (GASB).   
 
Basis of Accounting 

The financial statements have been prepared using the economic resources measurement focus 
and the accrual basis of accounting.  Revenues are recorded when earned, and expenses are 
recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows.  Grants and
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similar items are recognized as revenue as soon as all of the provider’s eligibility requirements 
have been met.   
 
The trust has classified its revenues and expenses as either operating or nonoperating according 
to the following criteria:  Operating revenues and expenses are those that have the characteristics 
of exchange transactions.  Operating expenses include (1) utilities, supplies, and other services 
and (2) scholarships and fellowships. 
 
All other activity is nonoperating in nature and includes (1) federal grant funds from the U.S. 
Department of Education, under the Title III Strengthening Historically Black Colleges and 
Universities Program; (2) investment income; and (3) gifts.   
 
Cash Equivalents  

This classification includes instruments that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash 
and have original maturities of three months or less. 
 
Net Position 

The Endowment for Educational Excellence’s net position is classified as follows: 

Nonexpendable restricted net position – Nonexpendable restricted net position consists of 
endowment and similar type funds in which donors or other outside sources have stipulated, as a 
condition of the gift instrument, that the principal is to be maintained inviolate and in perpetuity, 
and invested for the purpose of producing present and future income, which may be expendable 
or added to principal. 
 
Expendable restricted net position – Expendable restricted net position includes resources that 
the trust is legally or contractually obligated to spend in accordance with restrictions imposed by 
external third parties.  The trust agreement does provide for spending a portion of the income, as 
discussed in Note 4.  Spending decisions are to be made by the budget committee established in 
the trust agreement through the preparation of an annual budget. 
 
 
Note 2.  Cash and Cash Equivalents  
 
In addition to demand deposits, this classification includes instruments that are readily 
convertible to known amounts of cash and that have original maturities of three months or less.  
At June 30, 2015, cash and cash equivalents consisted of $1,334,039.62 in bank accounts and 
$1,388,388.05 in money market accounts.   
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Note 3.  Deposits 
 
The trust’s cash is held in the bank accounts of the Tennessee State University Foundation.  At 
June 30, 2015, $4,994,111.99 of the foundation’s bank balance of $6,941,669.08 in accounts 
related to the trust was uninsured and uncollateralized.  The bank balance includes $2,722,427.67 
of the trust’s cash. 
 
 
Note 4.  Investments 
 
The trust is authorized to invest funds in accordance with its policies.  In accordance with GASB 
Statement 31, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Certain Investments and External 
Investment Pools, as amended, investments are reported at fair value, including those with a 
maturity date of one year or less at the time of purchase, unless otherwise noted. 
 
Interest Rate Risk 

Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in interest rates will adversely affect the fair value of a 
debt investment.  The trust does not have a formal investment policy that limits investment 
maturities as a means of managing its exposure to fair-value losses arising from increasing 
interest rates.   
 
At June 30, 2015, the trust had the following investments and maturities: 
 

                                                      Investment Maturities (in Years) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Investment Type Fair Value No Maturity Date 
   
Mutual bond funds $13,438,976.65 $13,438,976.65 
Total debt instruments 13,438,976.65 $13,438,976.65 
   
Non-Fixed Income Investments   
Corporate stocks 8,406,195.39  
Mutual equity funds 10,619,333.57  
Balanced funds 1,819,383.49  
Foreign stock 2,576,717.80  
Foreign mutual funds 3,222,026.27  
Real estate investment trusts 2,181,444.90  
Money market accounts 1,388,388.05  
Savings accounts 26,306.30  
Total investments and cash and 
  cash equivalents 

 
43,678,772.42 

Less cash and cash equivalents (1,414,694.35) 
 
Total investments 

 
$42,264,078.07 
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Credit Risk 

Credit risk is the risk that an issuer or other counterparty to an investment will not fulfill its 
obligations.  The foundation is authorized to invest funds in accordance with the trust agreement.  
Under the trust agreement, the foundation is authorized to invest and reinvest the property of the 
trust in any kind of investment specifically including, but not limited to, domestic or foreign 
government obligations of any kind; domestic or foreign securities, bonds, mortgage participants 
and shares of investment trusts, investment companies, money market funds, and mutual funds 
(including market or index funds); options to purchase or sell domestic or foreign securities or 
domestic or foreign government obligations of any kind; and interest in partnerships, so long as 
such investments are made with the care of a fiduciary.  Securities are not rated.  The trust has no 
investment policy limiting its investment choices based on ratings issued by nationally 
recognized statistical rating organizations.   
 
At June 30, 2015, the trust’s investments were rated as follows: 

 

Alternative Investments  

The trust had investments in Real Estate Investment Trusts (REITs).  The estimated fair value of 
these assets was $2,181,444.90 at June 30, 2015.  The largest funds are InvenTrust Properties; 
Tier REIT, Inc.; and Xenia Hotels and Resorts, Inc.  The estimated fair value of these assets was 
$1,992,903.93, which represents 91.4% of total REITs. 
 
The trust believes that the carrying amount of its alternative investments is a reasonable estimate 
of fair value as of June 30, 2015.  Because these investments are not readily marketable, the 
estimated value is subject to uncertainty and, therefore, may differ from the value that would 
have been used had a ready market for the investments existed, and such differences could be 
material.  These investments are made in accordance with the trust’s investment policy.  These 
investments are designed to enhance diversification and provide reductions in overall portfolio 
volatility.  These fair values are estimated using various valuation techniques. 
 
The value of shares for InvenTrust Properties is estimated to be $4 per share (ignoring purchase 
price discounts for certain categories of purchasers).  The estimated value may not reflect the 
actual market value for these shares on any given date. 
 
The value of shares for Tier REIT Inc. is estimated to be the offering of $26.88 per share (ignoring 
purchase price discounts for certain categories of purchasers).  The estimated value may not reflect 
the actual market value for these shares on any given date. 
 

  Credit Quality Rating 
   

Investment Type Fair Value Unrated 
   
                 Mutual bond funds $13,438,976.65 $13,438,976.65 
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The value of shares held for Xenia Hotels and Resorts, Inc. (Ticker XHR) is $21.74 per share as 
sold on the New York Stock Exchange as of June 30, 2015.   
 
 
Note 5.  Endowments  
 
Under the established spending plans, the budget committee may appropriate for distribution 
each year from Consent Decree Endowment funds, an amount up to 75% of the interest and 
dividend income.  The budget committee may also appropriate an amount up to 50% of the 
interest and dividend income of Title III funds.  The remaining funds are to be reinvested in the 
corpus of the fund.  At June 30, 2015, net appreciation of $1,144,510.05 is available to be spent, 
all of which is included in restricted net position expendable for other.  Of this amount, 
$644,134.82 is available from Consent Decree funds, and $500,375.23 is available from Title III 
funds. 
  
 




